

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11-0812	Version: 1	Name:	PD - Bulletproof Vest Partnership	
Туре:	Contract		Status:	CCIS	
File created:	8/4/2011		In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	8/23/2011		Final action:	8/23/2011	
Title:	Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute all necessary documents to receive and expend grant funding from the Federal Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program grant; and increase appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR) in the Police Department (PD) by \$44,846. (Citywide)				
Sponsors:	Police				
Indexes:	Grant, Grant Agreement				
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. 082311-C-5sr.pdf				
Date	Ver. Action B	у	Act	ion	Result
8/23/2011	1 City Co	uncil	ap	prove recommendation	Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute all necessary documents to receive and expend grant funding from the Federal Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program grant; and increase appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR) in the Police Department (PD) by \$44,846. (Citywide)

The Long Beach Police Department was recently awarded grant funding from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance for the Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program (BVP 10) in the amount of \$44,846. The grant monies will be used to offset fifty percent of the purchase cost of each National Institute of Justice approved bulletproof vest.

This item was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Gary Anderson on July 21, 2011 and Budget Officer Victoria Bell on July 28, 2011.

City Council action on this matter is requested on August 23, 2011, to expedite use of the grant funds.

As the BVP 10 is currently unbudgeted, an appropriation increase in the General Grants Fund (SR120) in the Police Department (PD) in the amount of \$44,846 is included in the recommendation. The expense appropriation will be fully offset by grant revenues and the grant does not require matching funds. The grant funds will help defray the overall cost of the body armor vest purchases, which are budgeted in the General Fund (GP) the Police Department (PD). There is no impact to jobs associated with this action.

Approve recommendation.

JIM McDONNELL CHIEF OF POLICE APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER